
eNetwork (E~qwf> 6.0
Windows** NT fM eNetwork vK(Ef>
4.2 Windows 95 M Windows** NT f

53\mLrhF

SC84-0693-00

IBM





eNetwork (E~qwf> 6.0
Windows** NT fM eNetwork vK(Ef>
4.2 Windows 95 M Windows** NT f

53\mLrhF

SC84-0693-00

IBM







DEFINE_ADJACENT_NODE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
DEFINE_CN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
DEFINE_COS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
DEFINE_DEFAULTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
DEFINE_DEFAULT_PU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
DEFINE_DLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
DEFINE_DLUR_DEFAULTS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
DEFINE_DOWNSTREAM_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
DEFINE_DOWNSTREAM_LU_RANGE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
DEFINE_DSPU_TEMPLATE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
DEFINE_FOCAL_POINT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
DEFINE_INTERNAL_PU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
DEFINE_LOCAL_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
DEFINE_LS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76
DEFINE_LU_0_TO_3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
DEFINE_LU_0_TO_3_RANGE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
DEFINE_LU_POOL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
DEFINE_MODE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101
DEFINE_PARTNER_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107
DEFINE_PORT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
DEFINE_TP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
DELETE_ADJACENT_NODE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123
DELETE_CN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
DELETE_COS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127
DELETE_DLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129
DELETE_DOWNSTREAM_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
DELETE_DOWNSTREAM_LU_RANGE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
DELETE_DSPU_TEMPLATE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135
DELETE_FOCAL_POINT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
DELETE_INTERNAL_PU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140
DELETE_LOCAL_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142
DELETE_LS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144
DELETE_LU_0_TO_3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146
DELETE_LU_0_TO_3_RANGE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148
DELETE_LU_POOL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151
DELETE_MODE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
DELETE_PARTNER_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
DELETE_PORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157
DELETE_TP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159

Z5B $nMME/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 161
START_DLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162
START_INTERNAL_PU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 164
START_LS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 166
START_PORT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 168
STOP_DLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170
STOP_INTERNAL_PU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 172
STOP_LS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 174
STOP_PORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 176
ACTIVATE_SESSION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 178
DEACTIVATE_CONV_GROUP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 181
DEACTIVATE_SESSION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 183

iv 53\mLrhF



PATH_SWITCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 186

Z6B i//J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
QUERY_ADJACENT_NN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
QUERY_ADJACENT_NODE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
QUERY_CN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 197
QUERY_CN_PORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 202
QUERY_CONVERSATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 205
QUERY_COS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209
QUERY_DEFAULT_PU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 212
QUERY_DEFAULTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 214
QUERY_DIRECTORY_ENTRY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 216
QUERY_DIRECTORY_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 223
QUERY_DIRECTORY_STATS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228
QUERY_DLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 230
QUERY_DLUR_DEFAULTS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 236
QUERY_DLUR_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238
QUERY_DLUR_PU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 242
QUERY_DLUS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247
QUERY_DOWNSTREAM_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 251
QUERY_DOWNSTREAM_PU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260
QUERY_DSPU_TEMPLATE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265
QUERY_FOCAL_POINT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 269
QUERY_HPR_STATS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 274
QUERY_ISR_SESSION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 276
QUERY_LOCAL_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 287
QUERY_LOCAL_TOPOLOGY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 295
QUERY_LS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300
QUERY_LS_EXCEPTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 318
QUERY_LU_0_TO_3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 322
QUERY_LU_POOL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 332
QUERY_MDS_APPLICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 336
QUERY_MDS_STATISTICS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 339
QUERY_MODE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 341
QUERY_MODE_DEFINITION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 347
QUERY_MODE_TO_COS_MAPPING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 352
QUERY_NMVT_APPLICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 355
QUERY_NN_TOPOLOGY_NODE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 358
QUERY_NN_TOPOLOGY_STATS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 363
QUERY_NN_TOPOLOGY_TG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 367
QUERY_NODE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374
QUERY_PARTNER_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 386
QUERY_PARTNER_LU_DEFINITION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392
QUERY_PORT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 397
QUERY_PU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 408
QUERY_RTP_CONNECTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 414
QUERY_SESSION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420
QUERY_SIGNED_ON_LIST. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 428
QUERY_STATISTICS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 432
QUERY_TP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 434
QUERY_TP_DEFINITION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438

?< v



Z7B 2+f"/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 443
SAFE_STORE_TOPOLOGY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 444
SFS_ADJACENT_NN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 451
SFS_DIRECTORY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 455
SFS_NN_TOPOLOGY_NODE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 461
SFS_NN_TOPOLOGY_TG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 468

Z8B a0^F/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475
CHANGE_SESSION_LIMIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 476
INITIALIZE_SESSION_LIMIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 480
RESET_SESSION_LIMIT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 484

Z9B ZcYw&\ API 8< . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 487
DLC_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 488
DLUR_LU_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 489
DLUR_PU_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 490
DLUS_INDICATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 492
DOWNSTREAM_LU_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 494
DOWNSTREAM_PU_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500
FOCAL_POINT_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 503
ISR_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
LOCAL_LU_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 510
LOCAL_TOPOLOGY_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 514
LS_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 516
LU_0_TO_3_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 520
MODE_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 525
NN_TOPOLOGY_NODE_INDICATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 527
NN_TOPOLOGY_TG_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 529
PLU_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 531
PORT_INDICATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533
PU_INDICATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
REGISTER_INDICATION_SINK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 537
REGISTRATION_FAILURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 539
RTP_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 540
SESSION_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 544
SESSION_FAILURE_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 548
UNREGISTER_INDICATION_SINK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 549

Z10B 2+T/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 551
CONV_SECURITY_BYPASS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 552
CREATE_PASSWORD_SUBSTITUTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 554
DEFINE_LU_LU_PASSWORD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 556
DEFINE_USERID_PASSWORD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 558
DELETE_LU_LU_PASSWORD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 560
DELETE_USERID_PASSWORD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 562
SIGN_OFF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 564

Z11B APING M CPI-C /J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 567
APING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 568
CPI-C /J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 572

DEFINE_CPIC_SIDE_INFO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 573
DELETE_CPIC_SIDE_INFO. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 576
QUERY_CPIC_SIDE_INFO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 578

vi 53\mLrhF



Z12B ,S\mw/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 581
DISABLE_ATTACH_MANAGER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 582
ENABLE_ATTACH_MANAGER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 583
QUERY_ATTACH_MANAGER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 584

Z2?V vK(EM(E~qw\m~q API . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 585

Z13B \m~q API Di\ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 587
\m~q/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 587
kZc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 587
/JXFi(VCB) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 587
‘4\m~q(MS)Lr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 588
SNA API M'z'V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 588

Z14B \m~qkZc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 591
ACSSVC() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 592
WinCSV() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 593
WinMS() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594
WinMSCleanup() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
WinMSStartup() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
WinMSRegisterApplication() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 597
WinMSUnregisterApplication() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 599
WinMSGetIndication() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 601

Z15B \m~q/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 603
TRANSFER_MS_DATA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 604
MDS_MU_RECEIVED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 607
SEND_MDS_MU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 608
ALERT_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 611
FP_NOTIFICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 612
NMVT_RECEIVED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 613

=<A. IBM APPN MIB m . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 615

=<B. "bBn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 619

=<C. Lj . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 621

w} . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 623

A_b{m . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 629

?< vii



viii 53\mLrhF



m

1. NOF D7D~Mb . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2. DLC `MDKZ`M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
3. 7D~M\m~qb . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 588

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1989, 1997, 1998 ix



x 53\mLrhF









xiv 53\mLrhF





DEFINE_DLUR_DEFAULTS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
DEFINE_DOWNSTREAM_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
DEFINE_DOWNSTREAM_LU_RANGE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58
DEFINE_DSPU_TEMPLATE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
DEFINE_FOCAL_POINT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
DEFINE_INTERNAL_PU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
DEFINE_LOCAL_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
DEFINE_LS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76
DEFINE_LU_0_TO_3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90
DEFINE_LU_0_TO_3_RANGE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94
DEFINE_LU_POOL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99
DEFINE_MODE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101
DEFINE_PARTNER_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107
DEFINE_PORT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
DEFINE_TP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
DELETE_ADJACENT_NODE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123
DELETE_CN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125
DELETE_COS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127
DELETE_DLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129
DELETE_DOWNSTREAM_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
DELETE_DOWNSTREAM_LU_RANGE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
DELETE_DSPU_TEMPLATE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135
DELETE_FOCAL_POINT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
DELETE_INTERNAL_PU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140
DELETE_LOCAL_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142
DELETE_LS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144
DELETE_LU_0_TO_3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 146
DELETE_LU_0_TO_3_RANGE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148
DELETE_LU_POOL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151
DELETE_MODE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
DELETE_PARTNER_LU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155
DELETE_PORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157
DELETE_TP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159

Z5B $nMME/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 161
START_DLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162
START_INTERNAL_PU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 164
START_LS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 166
START_PORT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 168
STOP_DLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170
STOP_INTERNAL_PU. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 172
STOP_LS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 174
STOP_PORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 176
ACTIVATE_SESSION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 178
DEACTIVATE_CONV_GROUP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 181
DEACTIVATE_SESSION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 183
PATH_SWITCH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 186

Z6B i//J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
QUERY_ADJACENT_NN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190
QUERY_ADJACENT_NODE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193
QUERY_CN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 197

2 53\mLrhF





Z8B a0^F/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475
CHANGE_SESSION_LIMIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 476
INITIALIZE_SESSION_LIMIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 480
RESET_SESSION_LIMIT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 484

Z9B ZcYw&\ API 8< . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 487
DLC_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 488
DLUR_LU_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 489
DLUR_PU_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 490
DLUS_INDICATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 492
DOWNSTREAM_LU_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 494
DOWNSTREAM_PU_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500
FOCAL_POINT_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 503
ISR_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 505
LOCAL_LU_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 510
LOCAL_TOPOLOGY_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 514
LS_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 516
LU_0_TO_3_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 520
MODE_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 525
NN_TOPOLOGY_NODE_INDICATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 527
NN_TOPOLOGY_TG_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 529
PLU_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 531
PORT_INDICATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533
PU_INDICATION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 534
REGISTER_INDICATION_SINK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 537
REGISTRATION_FAILURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 539
RTP_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 540
SESSION_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 544
SESSION_FAILURE_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 548
UNREGISTER_INDICATION_SINK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 549

Z10B 2+T/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 551
CONV_SECURITY_BYPASS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 552
CREATE_PASSWORD_SUBSTITUTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 554
DEFINE_LU_LU_PASSWORD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 556
DEFINE_USERID_PASSWORD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 558
DELETE_LU_LU_PASSWORD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 560
DELETE_USERID_PASSWORD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 562
SIGN_OFF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 564

Z11B APING M CPI-C /J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 567
APING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 568
CPI-C /J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 572

DEFINE_CPIC_SIDE_INFO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 573
DELETE_CPIC_SIDE_INFO. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 576
QUERY_CPIC_SIDE_INFO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 578

Z12B ,S\mw/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 581
DISABLE_ATTACH_MANAGER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 582
ENABLE_ATTACH_MANAGER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 583
QUERY_ATTACH_MANAGER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 584

4 53\mLrhF









v QUERY_NN_TOPOLOGY_TG

v DOWNSTREAM_LU_INDICATION

v DOWNSTREAM_PU_INDICATION

v ISR_INDICATION

v NN_TOPOLOGY_NODE_INDICATION

v NN_TOPOLOGY_TG_INDICATION

8 53\mLrhF





















18 53\mLrhF

























WinNOFGetIndication()

30 53\mLrhF



Z4B ZcdC/J

BP/JCZ(eM>}ZcdCE"#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1989, 1997, 1998 31

















DEFINE_COS

DEFINE_COSmS;v~q6(e#DEFINE_COS/J2ICZ^D;vT0(e

COSPDNNVN#

(ea)ZcM TG :P;# b)P+3;6'DZcM TG XTkCZ7IFcD

(5`X*#(5=M,7I=C#

VCB a9

DEFINE_COS/J|,`v cos_tg_row M cos_node_row 2G#cos_tg_row a

9,SZ DEFINE_COSDns("4}r(5Er),"Rsz cos_node_row a

9(24}r(5Er)#

typedef struct define_cos
{

unsigned short opcode; /* verb operation code */
unsigned char reserv2; /* reserved */
unsigned char format; /* format */
unsigned short primary_rc; /* primary return code */
unsigned long secondary_rc; /* secondary return code */
unsigned char cos_name[8]; /* class-of-service name */
unsigned char description[RD_LEN];

/* resource description */
unsigned char transmission_priority;

/* transmission priority */
unsigned char reserv3[9]; /* reserved */
unsigned char num_of_node_rows; /* number of node rows */
unsigned char num_of_tg_rows; /* number of TG rows */

} DEFINE_COS;

typedef struct cos_node_row
{

COS_NODE_STATUS minimum; /* minimum */
COS_NODE_STATUS maximum; /* max */
unsigned char weight; /* weight */
unsigned char reserv1; /* reserved */

} COS_NODE_ROW;

typedef struct cos_node_status
{

unsigned char rar; /* route additional resistance */
unsigned char status; /* node status. */
unsigned char reserv1[2]; /* reserved */

} COS_NODE_STATUS;

typedef struct cos_tg_row
{

TG_DEFINED_CHARS minimum; /* minimum */
TG_DEFINED_CHARS maximum; /* maximum */
unsigned char weight; /* weight */
unsigned char reserv1; /* reserved */

} COS_TG_ROW;

typedef struct tg_defined_chars
{

unsigned char effect_cap; /* effective capacity */
unsigned char reserve1[5]; /* reserved */
unsigned char connect_cost; /* cost per connect time */
unsigned char byte_cost; /* cost per byte */
unsigned char reserve2; /* reserved */
unsigned char security; /* security */
unsigned char prop_delay; /* propagation delay */
unsigned char modem_class; /* modem class */

DEFINE_COS

Z4B ZcdC/J 39















































































unsigned char reserv2; /* reserved */
unsigned char format; /* current format is zero */
unsigned short primary_rc; /* primary return code */
unsigned long secondary_rc; /* secondary return code */
unsigned char ls_name[8]; /* name of link station */
LS_DEF_DATA def_data; /* LS defined data */

} DEFINE_LS;

typedef struct ls_def_data
{

unsigned char description[RD_LEN];
/* resource description */

unsigned char port_name[8]; /* name of associated port */
unsigned char adj_cp_name[17]; /* adjacent CP name */
unsigned char adj_cp_type; /* adjacent node type */
LINK_ADDRESS dest_address; /* destination address */
unsigned char auto_act_supp; /* auto-activate supported */
unsigned char tg_number; /* Pre-assigned TG number */
unsigned char limited_resource; /* limited resource */
unsigned char solicit_sscp_sessions;

/* solicit SSCP sessions */
unsigned char pu_name[8]; /* Local PU name (reserved if */

/* solicit_sscp_sessions is set */
/* to AP_NO) */

unsigned char disable_remote_act; /* disable remote activation flag */
unsigned char dspu_services; /* Services provided for */

/* downstream PU */
unsigned char dspu_name[8]; /* Downstream PU name (reserved */

/* if dspu_services is set to */
/* AP_NONE or AP_DLUR) */

unsigned char dlus_name[17]; /* DLUS name if dspu_services */
/* set to AP_DLUR */

unsigned char bkup_dlus_name[17]; /* Backup DLUS name if */
/* dspu_services set to AP_DLUR */

unsigned char hpr_supported; /* does the link support HPR? */
unsigned char hpr_link_lvl_error; /* does link use link-level */

/* error recovery for HPR frms? */
unsigned short link_deact_timer; /* HPR link deactivation timer */
unsigned char reserv1; /* reserved */
unsigned char default_nn_server; /* Use as deflt LS to NN server */
unsigned char ls_attributes[4]; /* LS attributes */
unsigned char adj_node_id[4]; /* adjacent node ID */
unsigned char local_node_id[4]; /* local node ID */
unsigned char cp_cp_sess_support; /* CP-CP session support */
unsigned char use_default_tg_chars;

/* Use the default tg_chars */
TG_DEFINED_CHARS tg_chars; /* TG characteristics */
unsigned short target_pacing_count;/* target pacing count */
unsigned short max_send_btu_size; /* max send BTU size */
unsigned char ls_role; /* link station role to use */

/* on this link */
unsigned char max_ifrm_rcvd; /* max number of I-frames rcvd */
unsigned short dlus_retry_timeout; /* DLUS retry timeout */
unsigned short dlus_retry_limit; /* DLUS retry limit */
unsigned char conventional_lu_compression;

/* Data compression requested for */
/* conventional LU sessions */

unsigned char conventional_lu_cryptography;
/* Cryptography required for */
/* conventional LU sessions */

unsigned char reserv3; /* reserved */
unsigned char retry_flags; /* conditions LU sessions */
unsigned short max_activation_attempts;

/* how many automatic retries: */
unsigned short activation_delay_timer;

/* delay between automatic retries*/
unsigned char branch_link_type; /* branch link type */

DEFINE_LS

78 53\mLrhF





























































































































































































































PATH_SWITCH

188 53\mLrhF



























































unsigned char reserv3; /* reserved */
unsigned char resource_name[17]; /* network qualified res name */
unsigned char reserv4; /* reserved */
unsigned short resource_type; /* Resource type */
unsigned char parent_name[17]; /* parent name filter */
unsigned char reserv5; /* reserved */
unsigned short parent_type; /* parent type */
unsigned char reserv6[24]; /* reserved */

} QUERY_DIRECTORY_ENTRY;

typedef struct directory_entry_summary
{

unsigned short overlay_size; /* size of this entry */
unsigned char resource_name[17]; /* network qualified res name */
unsigned char reserve1; /* reserved */
unsigned short resource_type; /* Resource type */
unsigned char description[RD_LEN]; /* resource description */
unsigned char real_owning_cp_type; /* real owning CP type */
unsigned char real_owning_cp_name[17];

/* real owning CP name */
} DIRECTORY_ENTRY_SUMMARY;

typedef struct directory_entry_detail
{

unsigned short overlay_size; /* size of this entry */
unsigned char resource_name[17]; /* network qualified res name */
unsigned char reserv1a; /* reserved */
unsigned short resource type; /* Resource type */
unsigned char description[RD_LEN]; /* resource description */
unsigned char parent_name[17]; /* network qualified */

/* parent name */
unsigned char reserv1b; /* reserved */
unsigned short parent_type; /* parent resource type */
unsigned char entry_type; /* Type of the directory entry */
unsigned char location; /* Resource location */
unsigned char real_owning_cp_type; /* real owning CP type */
unsigned char real_owning_cp_name[17]; */

/* real owning CP name */
unsigned char reserva; /* reserved */

} DIRECTORY_LU_DETAIL;

VCB a9

q= 0(s86p)

typedef struct query_directory_entry{
unsigned short opcode; /* verb operation code */
unsigned char reserv2; /* reserved */
unsigned char format; /* format */
unsigned short primary_rc; /* primary return code */
unsigned long secondary_rc; /* secondary return code */
unsigned char *buf_ptr; /* pointer to buffer */
unsigned long buf_size; /* buffer size */
unsigned long total_buf_size; /* total buffer size required */
unsigned short num_entries; /* number of entries */
unsigned short total_num_entries; /* total number of entries */
unsigned char list_options; /* listing options */
unsigned char reserv3; /* reserved */
unsigned char resource_name[17]; /* network qualified res name */
unsigned char reserv4; /* reserved */
unsigned short resource_type; /* Resource type */
unsigned char parent_name[17]; /* parent name filter */
unsigned char reserv5; /* reserved */
unsigned short parent_type; /* parent type */

} QUERY_DIRECTORY_ENTRY;

QUERY_DIRECTORY_ENTRY

Z6B i//J 217





















primary_rc
AP_UNEXPECTED_SYSTEM_ERROR

QUERY_DIRECTORY_LU

Z6B i//J 227





























































































primary_rc
AP_UNEXPECTED_SYSTEM_ERROR

QUERY_FOCAL_POINT

Z6B i//J 273









unsigned short sub_overlay_size; /* offset to appended RSCV */
/* correlator ID */

unsigned char trans_pri; /* Transmission priority: */
unsigned char cos_name[8]; /* Class-of-service name */
unsigned char ltd_res; /* Session spans a limited */
unsigned char reserv1[8]; /* reserved */

/* resource */
SESSION_STATS pri_sess_stats; /* primary hop session stats */
SESSION_STATS sec_sess_stats; /* secondary hop session */

/* statistics */
unsigned char sess_lu_type; /* session LU type */
unsigned char sess_lu_level; /* session LU level */
unsigned char pri_tg_number; /* Primary session TG number */
unsigned char sec_tg_number; /* Secondary session TG number */
unsigned long rtp_tcid; /* RTP TC identifier */
unsigned long time_active; /* time elapsed since */

/* activation */
unsigned char isr_state; /* current state of ISR session */
unsigned char reserv2[11]; /* reserved */
unsigned char mode_name[8]; /* mode name */
unsigned char pri_lu_name[17]; /* primary LU name */
unsigned char sec_lu_name[17]; /* secondary LU name */
unsigned char pri_adj_cp_name[17];

/* primary stage adj CP name */
unsigned char sec_adj_cp_name[17];

/* secondary stage adj CP name */
unsigned char reserv3[3]; /* reserved */
unsigned char rscv_len; /* Length of following RSCV */

} ISR_SESSION_DETAIL;

typedef struct fqpcid
{

unsigned char pcid[8]; /* pro correlator identifier */
unsigned char fqcp_name[17]; /* orig's network qualified */

/* CP name */
unsigned char reserve3[3]; /* reserved */

} FQPCID;

typedef struct session_stats
{

unsigned short rcv_ru_size; /* session receive RU size */
unsigned short send_ru_size; /* session send RU size */
unsigned short max_send_btu_size; /* Maximum send BTU size */
unsigned short max_rcv_btu_size; /* Maximum rcv BTU size */
unsigned short max_send_pac_win; /* Max send pacing window size */
unsigned short cur_send_pac_win; /* Curr send pacing window size */
unsigned short max_rcv_pac_win; /* Max receive pacing win size */
unsigned short cur_rcv_pac_win; /* Curr rec pacing window size */
unsigned long send_data_frames; /* Number of data frames sent */
unsigned long send_fmd_data_frames;

/* num of FMD data frames sent */
unsigned long send_data_bytes; /* Number of data bytes sent */
unsigned long rcv_data_frames; /* Num data frames received */
unsigned long rcv_fmd_data_frames;

/* num of FMD data frames recvd */
unsigned long rcv_data_bytes; /* Num data bytes received */
unsigned char sidh; /* Session ID high byte */
unsigned char sidl; /* Session ID low byte */
unsigned char odai; /* ODAI bit set */
unsigned char ls_name[8]; /* Link station name */
unsigned char pacing_type; /* type of pacing in use */

} SESSION_STATS;

VCB a9

q= 1(s86p)

QUERY_ISR_SESSION

Z6B i//J 277



typedef struct isr_session_detail
{

unsigned short overlay_size; /* size of this entry */
FQPCID fqpcid; /* fully qualified procedure */
unsigned short sub_overlay_size; /* offset to appended RSCV */

/* correlator ID */
unsigned char trans_pri; /* Transmission priority: */
unsigned char cos_name[8]; /* Class-of-service name */
unsigned char ltd_res; /* Session spans a limited */
unsigned char reserv1[2]; /* reserved */

/* resource */





















typedef struct local_lu_def_data
{

unsigned char description[RD_LEN];
/* resource description */

unsigned char lu_alias[8]; /* local LU alias */
unsigned char nau_address; /* NAU address */
unsigned char syncpt_support; /* Reserved */
unsigned short lu_session_limit; /* LU session limit */
unsigned char default_pool; /* member of default_lu_pool */
unsigned char reserv2; /* reserved */
unsigned char pu_name[8]; /* PU name */
unsigned char lu_attributes; /* LU attributes */
unsigned char sscp_id[6]; /* SSCP ID */
unsigned char disable; /* disable or enable Local LU */
unsigned char attach_routing_data[128];

/* routing data for */
/* incoming attaches */

unsigned char lu_model; /* LU model name for SDDLU */
unsigned char model_name[8]; /* LU model name for SDDLU */
unsigned char reserv4[16]; /* reserved */

} LOCAL_LU_DEF_DATA;

typedef struct local_lu_det_data
{

unsigned char lu_sscp_sess_active;
/* Is LU-SSCP session active */

unsigned char appl_conn_active; /* Is LU-SSCP session active */
unsigned char reserv1[2]; /* reserved */
SESSION_STATS lu_sscp_stats; /* LU-SSCP session statistics */
unsigned char sscp_id[6]; /* SSCP ID */

} LOCAL_LU_DET_DATA;

typedef struct session_stats
{

unsigned short rcv_ru_size; /* session receive RU size */
unsigned short send_ru_size; /* session send RU size */
unsigned short max_send_btu_size; /* max send BTU size */
unsigned short max_rcv_btu_size; /* max rcv BTU size */
unsigned short max_send_pac_win; /* max send pacing win size */
unsigned short cur_send_pac_win; /* current send pacing win size */
unsigned short max_rcv_pac_win; /* max receive pacing win size */
unsigned short cur_rcv_pac_win; /* current receive pacing */

/* window size */
unsigned long send_data_frames; /* number of data frames sent */
unsigned long send_fmd_data_frames;

/* num of FMD data frames sent */
unsigned long send_data_bytes; /* number of data bytes sent */
unsigned long rcv_data_frames; /* num data frames received */
unsigned long rcv_fmd_data_frames;

/* num of FMD data frames recvd */
unsigned long rcv_data_bytes; /* number of data bytes received */
unsigned char sidh; /* session ID high byte */
unsigned char sidl; /* session ID low byte */
unsigned char odai; /* ODAI bit set */
unsigned char ls_name[8]; /* Link station name */
unsigned char pacing _type; /* Type of pacing in use */

} SESSION_STATS;

VCB a9

q= 0

typedef struct local_lu_def_data
{

unsigned char description[RD_LEN];
/* resource description */

unsigned char lu_alias[8]; /* local LU alias */

QUERY_LOCAL_LU

288 53\mLrhF



























unsigned char ls_name[8]; /* link stations name */
LS_DET_DATA det_data; /* determined data */
LS_DEF_DATA def_data; /* defined data */

} LS_DETAIL;

typedef struct ls_det_data
{

unsigned short act_sess_count; /* curr active sessions count */
unsigned char dlc_type; /* DLC type */
unsigned char state; /* link station state */
unsigned char sub_state; /* link station sub state */
unsigned char det_adj_cp_name[17];

/* adjacent CP name */
unsigned char det_adj_cp_type; /* adjacent node type */
unsigned char dlc_name[8]; /* name of DLC */
unsigned char dynamic; /* is LS is dynamic ? */
unsigned char migration; /* supports migration partners */
unsigned char tg_num; /* TG number */
LS_STATS ls_stats; /* link station statistics */
unsigned long start_time; /* time LS started */
unsigned long stop_time; /* time LS stopped */
unsigned long up_time; /* total time LS active */
unsigned long current_state_time; /* time in current state */
unsigned char deact_cause; /* deactivation cause */
unsigned char hpr_support; /* TG HPR support */
unsigned char anr_label[2]; /* local ANR label */
unsigned char hpr_link_lvl_error; /* HPR link-level error */
unsigned char auto_act; /* auto activate */
unsigned char ls_role; /* link station role */
unsigned char reserva; /* reserved */
unsigned char node_id[4]; /* determined node id */
unsigned short active_isr_count; /* currently active ISR sessions */
unsigned short active_lu_sess_count;

/* active LU-LU session count */
unsigned short active_sscp_sess_count;

/* active SSCP session count */
ANR_LABEL reverse_anr_labe; /* reverse ANR label */
unsigned short max_send_btu_size; /* negotiated max BTU length */
unsigned char brnn_link_type; /* branch link type */
unsigned char adj_cp_is_brnn; /* adjacent CP is a BrNN */
unsigned char reservb[6]; /* reserved */

} LS_DET_DATA;

typedef struct anr_label
{

unsigned short length; /* ANR label length */
unsigned short reserv; /* reserved */
unsigned char label[MAX_ANR_LABEL_SIZE];

/* ANR label */
} ANR_LABEL;

typedef struct ls_def_data
{

unsigned char description[RD_LEN];
/* resource description */

unsigned char port_name[8]; /* name of associated port */
unsigned char adj_cp_name[17]; /* adjacent CP name */
unsigned char adj_cp_type; /* adjacent node type */
LINK_ADDRESS dest_address; /* destination address */
unsigned char auto_act_supp; /* auto-activate supported */
unsigned char tg_number; /* Pre-assigned TG number */
unsigned char limited_resource; /* limited resource */
unsigned char solicit_sscp_sessions;

/* solicit SSCP sessions */
unsigned char pu_name[8]; /* Local PU name (reserved if */

/* solicit_sscp_sessions is set */
/* to AP_NO) */

unsigned char disable_remote_act; /* disable remote activation flag */

QUERY_LS

Z6B i//J 301



unsigned char dspu_services; /* Services provided for */
/* downstream PU */

unsigned char dspu_name[8]; /* Downstream PU name (reserved */
/* if dspu_services is set to */
/* AP_NONE or AP_DLUR) */

unsigned char dlus_name[17]; /* DLUS name if dspu_services */
/* is set to AP_DLUR */

unsigned char bkup_dlus_name[17]; /* Backup DLUS name if */
/* dspu_services is set */
/* to AP_DLUR */

unsigned char hpr_supported; /* does the link support HPR? */
unsigned char hpr_link_lvl_error; /* does the link support HPR */

/* link-level error recovery? */
unsigned short link_deact_timer; /* HPR link deactivation timer */
unsigned char reserv1; /* reserved */
unsigned char default_nn_server; /* Use as default LS to NN server */
unsigned char ls_attributes[4]; /* LS attributes */
unsigned char adj_node_id[4]; /* adjacent node ID */
unsigned char local_node_id[4]; /* local node ID */
unsigned char cp_cp_sess_support; /* CP-CP session support */
unsigned char use_default_tg_chars;

/* Use default tg_chars */
TG_DEFINED_CHARS tg_chars; /* TG characteristics */
unsigned short target_pacing_count;

/* target pacing count */
unsigned short max_send_btu_size; /* max send BTU size */
unsigned char ls_role; /* link station role to use */

/* on this link */
unsigned char max_ifrm_rcvd; /* max number of I-frames rcvd */
unsigned short dlus_retry_timeout; /* DLUS retry timeout */
unsigned short dlus_retry_limit; /* DLUS retry limit */
unsigned char conventional_lu_compression;

/* Data compression requested for */
/* conventional LU sessions */

unsigned char conventional_lu_cryptography;
/* Cryptography required for */
/* conventional LU sessions */

unsigned char reserv3; /* reserved */
unsigned char retry_flags; /* conditions for automatic */

/* retries */
unsigned short max_activation_attempts;

/* how many automatic retries: */
unsigned short activation_delay_timer;

/* delay between automatic */
/* retries */

unsigned char branch_link_type; /* branch link type */
unsigned char adj_brnn_cp_support;/* adjacent BrNN CP support */
unsigned char reserv4[20]; /* reserved */
unsigned short link_spec_data_len; /* length of link specific data */

} LS_DEF_DATA;

typedef struct link_address
{

unsigned short length; /* length */
unsigned short reserve1; /* reserved */
unsigned char address[MAX_LINK_ADDR_LEN];

/* address */
} LINK_ADDRESS;

typedef struct link_spec_data
{

unsigned char link_data[SIZEOF_LINK_SPEC_DATA];

} LINK_SPEC_DATA;

typedef struct tg_defined_chars
{

unsigned char effect_cap; /* Effective capacity */

QUERY_LS

302 53\mLrhF



unsigned char reserve1[5]; /* Reserved */
unsigned char connect_cost; /* Connection Cost */
unsigned char byte_cost; /* Byte cost */
unsigned char reserve2; /* Reserved */
unsigned char security; /* Security */
unsigned char prop_delay; /* Propagation delay */
unsigned char modem_class; /* Modem class */
unsigned char user_def_parm_1; /* User-defined parameter 1 */
unsigned char user_def_parm_2; /* User-defined parameter 2 */
unsigned char user_def_parm_3; /* User-defined parameter 3 */

} TG_DEFINED_CHARS;

typedef struct ls_stats
{

unsigned long in_xid_bytes; /* number of XID bytes received */
unsigned long in_msg_bytes; /* num message bytes received */
unsigned long in_xid_frames; /* num XID frames received */
unsigned long in_msg_frames; /* num message frames received */
unsigned long out_xid_bytes; /* num XID bytes sent */
unsigned long out_msg_bytes; /* num message bytes sent */
unsigned long out_xid_frames; /* num XID frames sent */
unsigned long out_msg_frames; /* num message frames sent */
unsigned long in_invalid_sna_frames;

/* num invalid frames received */
unsigned long in_session_control_frames;

/* num control frames received */
unsigned long out_session_control_frames;

/* num control frames sent */
unsigned long echo_rsps; /* response from adj LS count */
unsigned long current_delay; /* time taken for last test sig */
unsigned long max_delay; /* max delay by test signal */
unsigned long min_delay; /* min delay by test signal */
unsigned long max_delay_time; /* time since longest delay */
unsigned long good_xids; /* successful XID on LS count */
unsigned long bad_xids; /* unsuccessful XID on LS count */

} LS_STATS;

VCB a9

q= 0(s86p)

typedef struct ls_det_data
{

unsigned short act_sess_count; /* curr active sessions count */
unsigned char dlc_type; /* DLC type */
unsigned char state; /* link station state */
unsigned char sub_state; /* link station sub state */
unsigned char det_adj_cp_name[17];

/* adjacent CP name */
unsigned char det_adj_cp_type; /* adjacent node type */
unsigned char dlc_name[8]; /* name of DLC */
unsigned char dynamic; /* is LS is dynamic ? */
unsigned char migration; /* supports migration partners */
unsigned char tg_num; /* TG number */
LS_STATS ls_stats; /* link station statistics */
unsigned long start_time; /* time LS started */
unsigned long stop_time; /* time LS stopped */
unsigned long up_time; /* total time LS active */
unsigned long current_state_time; /* time in current state */
unsigned char deact_cause; /* deactivation cause */
unsigned char hpr_support; /* TG HPR support */
unsigned char anr_label[2]; /* local ANR label */
unsigned char hpr_link_lvl_error; /* HPR link-level error */
unsigned char auto_act; /* auto activate */
unsigned char ls_role; /* link station role */
unsigned char reserva; /* reserved */

QUERY_LS

Z6B i//J 303

















































































































































unsigned char cp_alias[8]; /* CP alias */

unsigned char mode_to_cos_map_supp;
/* mode to COS mapping support */

unsigned char mds_supported; /* MDS and MS capabilities */
unsigned char node_id[4]; /* node ID */
unsigned short max_locates; /* max locates node can process */
unsigned short dir_cache_size; /* directory cache size */

/* (reserved) if not NN) */
unsigned short max_dir_entries; /* max directory entries */
unsigned short locate_timeout; /* locate timeout in seconds */
unsigned char reg_with_nn; /* register resources with NNS */
unsigned char reg_with_cds; /* resource registration with */

/* CDS */
unsigned short mds_send_alert_q_size;

/* size of MDS send alert queue */
unsigned short cos_cache_size; /* number of COS definitions */
unsigned short tree_cache_size; /* Topology Database routing */

/* tree cache size */
unsigned short tree_cache_use_limit;

/* num times tree can be used */
unsigned short max_tdm_nodes; /* max num nodes that can be */

/* stored in Topology Database */
unsigned short max_tdm_tgs; /* max num TGs that can be */

/* stored in Topology Database */
unsigned long max_isr_sessions; /* max ISR sessions */
unsigned long isr_sessions_upper_threshold;

/* upper threshold for ISR sess */
unsigned long isr_sessions_lower_threshold;

/* lower threshold for ISR sess */
unsigned short isr_max_ru_size; /* max RU size for ISR */
unsigned short isr_rcv_pac_window; /* ISR rcv pacing window size */
unsigned char store_endpt_rscvs; /* endpoint RSCV storage */
unsigned char store_isr_rscvs; /* ISR RSCV storage */
unsigned char store_dlur_rscvs; /* DLUR RSCV storage */
unsigned char dlur_support; /* is DLUR supported? */
unsigned char pu_conc_support; /* is PU conc supported? */
unsigned char nn_rar; /* Route additional resistance */
unsigned char hpr_support; /* level of HPR support */
unsigned char mobile; /* HPR path-switch controller? */
unsigned char discovery_support; /* Discovery function utilized */
unsigned char discovery_group_name[8];

/* Group name for Discovery */
unsigned char implicit_lu_0_to_3;

/* Implicit LU 0 to 3 support */
unsigned char default_preference;

/* Default routing preference */
unsigned char anynet_supported;

/* level of AnyNet support */
unsigned short max_ls_exception_events;

/* maximum LS Exception events */
unsigned char comp_in_series; /* compression in series allowed*/
unsigned char max_compress_lvl; /* maximum compression level */
unsigned char node_spec_data_len; /* length of node specific data */
unsigned char ptf[64]; /* program temporary fix array */

} CP_CREATE_PARMS;

q= 1(s86p)

typedef struct query_node
{

unsigned short opcode; /* verb operation code */
unsigned char reserv2; /* reserved */
unsigned char format; /* format */
unsigned short primary_rc; /* primary return code */
unsigned long secondary_rc; /* secondary return code */

QUERY_NODE

Z6B i//J 375



CP_CREATE_PARMS cp_create_parms; /* create parameters */
unsigned long up_time; /* time since node started */
unsigned long mem_size; /* size of memory available */
unsigned long mem_used; /* size of memory used */
unsigned long mem_warning_threshold;

/* memory constrained */
/* threshold */

unsigned long mem_critical_threshold;
/* memory critical threshold */

unsigned char nn_functions_supported;
/* NN functions supported */

unsigned char functions_supported;
/* functions supported */

unsigned char en_functions_supported;
/* EN functions supported */

unsigned char nn_status; /* node status. One or more of */
unsigned long nn_frsn; /* NN flow reduction */

/* sequence number */
unsigned long nn_rsn; /* Resource sequence number */
unsigned short def_ls_good_xids; /* Good XIDs for defined */

/* link stations */
unsigned short def_ls_bad_xids; /* Bad XIDs for defined */

/* link stations */
unsigned short dyn_ls_good_xids; /* Good XIDs for dynamic */

/* link stations */
unsigned short dyn_ls_bad_xids; /* Bad XIDs for dynamic */

/* link stations */
unsigned char dlur_release_level; /* Current DLUR release level */
unsigned char reserva[19]; /* reserved */

} QUERY_NODE;

q= 0(s86p)

typedef struct query_node
{

unsigned short opcode; /* verb operation code */
unsigned char reserv2; /* reserved */
unsigned char format; /* format */
unsigned short primary_rc; /* primary return code */
unsigned long secondary_rc; /* secondary return code */
CP_CREATE_PARMS cp_create_parms; /* create parameters */
unsigned long up_time; /* time since node started */
unsigned long mem_size; /* size of memory available */
unsigned long mem_used; /* size of memory used */
unsigned long mem_warning_threshold;

/* memory constrained */
/* threshold */

unsigned long mem_critical_threshold;
/* memory critical threshold */

unsigned char nn_functions_supported;
/* NN functions supported */

unsigned char functions_supported;
/* functions supported */

unsigned char en_functions_supported;
/* EN functions supported */

unsigned char nn_status; /* node status. One or more of */
unsigned long nn_frsn; /* NN flow reduction */

/* sequence number */
unsigned long nn_rsn; /* Resource sequence number */
unsigned short def_ls_good_xids; /* Good XIDs for defined */

/* link stations */
unsigned short def_ls_bad_xids; /* Bad XIDs for defined */

/* link stations */
unsigned short dyn_ls_good_xids; /* Good XIDs for dynamic */

/* link stations */
unsigned short dyn_ls_bad_xids; /* Bad XIDs for dynamic */

QUERY_NODE

376 53\mLrhF













































unsigned char port_sim_rim; /* port initialization options */
unsigned char reserv1; /* reserved */
unsigned short def_ls_good_xids; /* number of successful XIDs */
unsigned short def_ls_bad_xids; /* number of unsuccessful XIDs */
unsigned short dyn_ls_good_xids; /* successful XIDs on dynamic */

/* LS count */
unsigned short dyn_ls_bad_xids; /* failed XIDs on dynamic */
unsigned short num_implicit_links; /* number of implicit links */

/* active on this port */
unsigned char neg_ls_supp; /* are negotiable LSs supported? */

/* LS count */
unsigned char abm_ls_supp; /* are ABM LSs supported? */
unsigned long start_time /* start time */
unsigned char reserva[12]; /* reserved */

} PORT_DET_DATA;

typedef struct port_def_data
{

unsigned char description; /* resource description */
unsigned char dlc_name[8]; /* DLC name associated with port */
unsigned char port_type; /* port type */
unsigned char port_attributes[4]; /* port attributes */
unsigned char implicit_uplink_to_en;

/* implicit links to EN are uplink */
unsigned char reserv3[2]; /* NB_BYTE */
unsigned long port_number; /* port number */
unsigned short max_rcv_btu_size; /* max receive BTU size */
unsigned short tot_link_act_lim; /* total link activation limit */
unsigned short inb_link_act_lim; /* inbound link activation limit */
unsigned short out_link_act_lim; /* outbound link activation limit */
unsigned char ls_role; /* initial link station role */
unsigned char retry_flags; /* conditions for automatic retrys */

/* retries */
unsigned short max_activation_attempts; */

/* how many automatic retries */
unsigned short activation_delay_timer;

/* delay between automatic retries */
unsigned char reserv1[10]; /* reserved */
unsigned char implicit_dspu_template[8];

/* implicit DSPU template */
unsigned short implicit_ls_limit /* max number of implicit links */
unsigned char reserv2 /* reserved */
unsigned char implicit_dspu_services;

/* implicit links support DSPUs */
unsigned short implicit_deact_timer;

/* Implicit link HPR link */
/* deactivation timer */

unsigned short act_xid_exchange_limit;
/* activation XID exchange limit */

unsigned short nonact_xid_exchange_limit;
/* non-act. XID exchange limit */

unsigned char ls_xmit_rcv_cap; /* LS transmit-rcv capability */
unsigned char max_ifrm_rcvd; /* max number of I-frames that */

/* can be received */
unsigned short target_pacing_count;

/* target pacing count */
unsigned short max_send_btu_size; /* max send BTU size */
LINK_ADDRESS dlc_data; /* DLC data */
LINK_ADDRESS hpr_dlc_data; /* HPR DLC data */
unsigned char implicit_cp_cp_sess_support;

/* Implicit links allow CP-CP */
/* sessions */

unsigned char implicit_limited_resource;
/* Implicit links are */
/* limited resource */

unsigned char implicit_hpr_support;
/* Implicit links support HPR */

unsigned char implicit_link_lvl_error;

QUERY_PORT

398 53\mLrhF































primary_rc
AP_UNEXPECTED_SYSTEM_ERROR

QUERY_PU

Z6B i//J 413





































































































































AP_CNOS_MODE_NAME_REJECT

CHANGE_SESSION_LIMIT

Z8B a0^F/J 479









secondary_rc
AP_CNOS_COMMAND_RACE_REJECT

AP_CNOS_MODE_NAME_REJECT

INITIALIZE_SESSION_LIMIT

Z8B a0^F/J 483





































































































































































D A M EBCDIC V{.9I,RI EBCDIC UqRnd#(?v{FD$H

n`I* 8 vVZ,R;,6kUq#)

list G<Pm`M#XkC* AP_SIGNED_ON_TO_LIST#

AP_SIGNED_ON_TO_LIST
S>X LU G















CPI-C /J

APING

572 53\mLrhF











primary_rc
AP_UNEXPECTED_SYSTEM_ERROR

DELETE_CPIC_SIDE_INFO

Z11B APING M CPI-C /J 577

















Z2?V vK(EM(E~qw\m~q API

Z13B \m~q API Di\ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 587
\m~q/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 587
kZc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 587
/JXFi(VCB) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 587
‘4\m~q(MS)Lr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 588
SNA API M'z'V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 588

Z14B \m~qkZc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 591
ACSSVC() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 592
WinCSV() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 593
WinMS() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594
WinMSCleanup() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
WinMSStartup() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
WinMSRegisterApplication() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 597
WinMSUnregisterApplication() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 599
WinMSGetIndication() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 601

Z15B \m~q/J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 603
TRANSFER_MS_DATA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 604
MDS_MU_RECEIVED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 607
SEND_MDS_MU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 608
ALERT_INDICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 611
FP_NOTIFICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 612
NMVT_RECEIVED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 613

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1989, 1997, 1998 585



586 53\mLrhF









590 53\mLrhF









WinMS()

















": m{ WinMSRegisterApplication M WinMSUnregisterApplication #

WinMSGetIndication()

602 53\mLrhF

























NMVT_RECEIVED

614 53\mLrhF









618 53\mLrhF









622 53\mLrhF











DELETE_USERID_PASSWORD 562

DISABLE_ATTACH_MANAGER 582

DLC }L 16

DLC_INDICATION 488

DLL(/,4Sb) 596

DLUR_LU_INDICATION 489

DLUS_INDICATION 492

DOWNSTREAM_LU_INDICATION 494

DOWNSTREAM_PU_INDICATION 500

E
ENABLE_ATTACH_MANAGER 583

F
FOCAL_POINT_INDICATION 503

FP_NOTIFICATION 612

H
HPR(_T\7I!q) 186

I
INITIALIZE_SESSION_LIMIT 480

ISR_INDICATION 505

L
list_optionsVN 13

}K!n 13

w}5 13

AP_FIRST_IN_LIST 13

AP_LIST_FROM_NEXT 13

AP_LIST_INCLUSIVE 13

LOCAL_LU_INDICATION 510

LOCAL_TOPOLOGY_INDICATION 514

LS_INDICATION 516

LU X 91

LU_0_TO_3_INDICATION 520

M
MDS_MU_RECEIVED 607

MODE_INDICATION 525

N
NMVT_RECEIVED 613

NN_TOPOLOGY_NODE_INDICATION 527

NN_TOPOLOGY_TG_INDICATION 529

P
PATH_SWITCH 186

PLU_INDICATION 531

PORT_INDICATION 533

PU_INDICATION 534

Q
QUERY_ADJACENT_NN 190

QUERY_ATTACH_MANAGER 584

QUERY_CN 197

QUERY_CN_PORT 202

QUERY_COS 209

QUERY_CPIC_SIDE_INFO 578

QUERY_DEFAULTS 214

QUERY_DEFAULT_PU 212

QUERY_DIRECTORY_LU 223

QUERY_DIRECTORY_STATS 228

QUERY_DLC 230

QUERY_DLUR_LU 238

QUERY_DLUR_PU 242

QUERY_DLUS 247

QUERY_DOWNSTREAM_LU 251

QUERY_DOWNSTREAM_PU 260

QUERY_DSPU_TEMPLATE 265

QUERY_FOCAL_POINT 269

QUERY_ISR_SESSION 276

QUERY_LOCAL_LU 287

QUERY_LOCAL_TOPOLOGY 295

QUERY_LS 300

QUERY_LU_0_TO_3 322

QUERY_LU_POOL 332

QUERY_MDS_APPLICATION 336

QUERY_MDS_STATISTICS 339

QUERY_MODE 341

QUERY_MODE_DEFINITION 347

QUERY_MODE_TO_COS_MAPPING 352

QUERY_NMVT_APPLICATION 355

QUERY_NN_TOPOLOGY_NODE 358

QUERY_NN_TOPOLOGY_STATS 363

QUERY_NN_TOPOLOGY_TG 367

QUERY_NODE 374

QUERY_PARTNER_LU 386

QUERY_PARTNER_LU_DEFINITION 392

QUERY_PORT 397

QUERY_PU 408

QUERY_RTP_CONNECTION 414

QUERY_SESSION 420

QUERY_STATISTICS 432

QUERY_TP 434

QUERY_TP_DEFINITION 438

w} 627





A_b{m

eNetwork (E~qwf> 6.0 Windows** NT fM eNetwork vK(Ef> 4.2 Windows 95 M Windows** NT

f

53\mLrhF

SC84-0693-00

U{ X7

%;0?E

g0Ek



A_b{m

SC84-0693-00

SC84-0693-00

IBM
kXK_
:Br[p

kXK_
:Br[p

[p"bZ kp9C$iz [p"bZ

[p"bZ kp9C$iz [p"bZ

ZK

yO

J1

IBM Corporation
Information Development
Department CGMD / Bldg 500
P.O. Box 12195
Research Triangle Park, NC
27709-9990

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_





IBM

Printed in China

SC84-0693-00


